

KALOJI NARAYANA RAO UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, TELANGANA STATE, WARANGAL

IMPORTANT NOTIFICATION FOR CANDIDATES WHO WANT TO JOIN BSc NURSING 4YDC COURSE AS PER INC REGULATIONS

Candidates aspiring to join BSc Nursing 4YDC course in Government and Private colleges in the State of Telangana affiliated to KNR University of Health Sciences are hereby informed that in accordance with the modified regulations of Indian Nursing Council, Government of Telangana has issued orders with regard to eligibility criteria for admission. The Government orders are enclosed. These orders shall be applicable for admissions from 2023-24 academic year onwards.

"Admissions into Competent Authority Quota seats of BSc Nursing 4YDC course shall be based on Telangana State EAMCET Rank and INC Regulations.

Admissions into Management Quota seats of BSc Nursing 4YDC course shall be based on NEET UG Rank and INC Regulations."

Hence, all the candidates aspiring to get admitted into BSc Nursing 4YDC course in the State of Telangana are informed to apply and appear for Telangana State EAMCET exam and NEET UG exam for eligibility as mentioned above.

Date:10-04-2023

Place: WARANGAL

REGISTRAR

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

HM&FW Department - Telangana Private Colleges of Nursing (grant of permission to Private Colleges or Institutions and admission into B.Sc., Nursing Course) Rules, 1997 - Revised Nursing Education Regulations for admission into B.Sc (Nursing) 4 year degree course from the academic year 2022-23 onwards - Amendment to existing rules - Orders - Issued.

HEALTH, MEDICAL & FAMILY WELFARE (C1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms. No.39,

Dated.18/04/2022 Read the following:

G.O.Ms.No.145, HM&FW(M2) Dept., Dated:18.05.1998.

 From the Registrar, KNRUHS, Lr.No.4685/Acad/AC6/KNRUHS/ 2021, dt. 25/2/2022 and 23.03.2022.

ORDER:

In the G.O. 1st read above, the rules for grant of permission to Private Colleges or Institutions and admission into B.Sc., Nursing Courses were issued.

- 2. In the reference 2nd read above, Registrar, KNRUHS has proposed amendments to selection procedure for admission into B.Sc. (Nursing) 4 year degree course in accordance with Revised Regulation and Curriculum for B.Sc. (Nursing) Program, 2020 of Indian Nursing Council.
- 3. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby accept the proposal of the Registrar, KNRUHS, Warangal and amend the existing relevant Government orders regarding selection procedure for admission into B.Sc. (Nursing) 4 year degree course issued in the G.O. 1st read above in accordance with Revised Regulation and Curriculum for B.Sc.(Nursing) Program, 2020 of Indian Nursing Council.
- Accordingly, the following notification will be published in the Telangana Gazette Dated: 21.04.2022.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 read with sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Telangana Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act 1983 (Act No. 5 of 1983), the Governor of Telangana hereby makes the following amendments to eligibility criteria for B.Sc. (Nursing) 4 year degree course admissions issued in the G.O.1st read above from the academic year 2022-23 onwards.

AMENDMENT Selection procedure for admissions into B.Sc. (Nursing) 4 YDC

| Course and quota | For | Read as |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| B.Sc. (Nursing) 4 year degree course Competent Authority quota | Rule-5(ii) The committee shall make selections based purely on merit arrived at on the basis of aggregate of marks obtained by the candidates in science group in deciding the merit, candidates who qualify under compartmental system will be placed after candidates who pass in a single attempt. | The Committee shall make selections based on rank obtained in Telangana State EAMCET and other applicable rules. |

P.T.O.

B.Sc.(Nursing) 4 year degree course Management quota

Rule-5(iii)

Selection for the Management seats will be made by the management of the College or Institute, as the case may be. However, the selection shall be based on objective criteria including merit in qualifying examination; and the admission for the above seats shall be made after the list of candidates is verified by the said Selection Committee.

Selection for the Management seats will be made by the management of the College or Institute, as the case may be. However, the selection shall be based on rank obtained in NEET-UG for Management Quota; and the admission for the above seats shall be made after the list of candidates is verified by the said Selection Committee.

Registrar, KNRUHS, Warangal, Director of Medical Education, Hyderabad and Registrar, Telangana State Nursing Council, Hyderabad shall take necessary action in the matter accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

S.A.M.RIZVI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

The Commissioner of Printing of Stationary and Stores Purchase (Printing Wing) Dept, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad (with a request to publish the notification in the Telangana Extraordinary Gazette and supply 100 copies of the same to this Dept)

The Director of Medical Education, Hyderabad

The Registrar, KNRUHS, Warangal

The Registrar, Telangana State Nursing Council, Hyderabad

The Principals of all Private Nursing Colleges in the State through

the Registrar, KNRUHS, Warangal All HODS under the control of HM&FW Dept

The Higher Education Department.

Copy to

The Secy, GOI, Min. of H&FW, Dept. of Health, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi. The Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, 8th Floor, NBCC Centre, Plot No.2, Community Centre Okhla Phase-I, New Delhi - 110020

The Accountant General, T.S., Hyderabad

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Hyderabad The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Hyderabad

The P.S. to Secy., to C.M.

The P.S. to Minister (HM&FW)

The P.A. to Secy (HM&FW)

Sf/Sc

//FORWARDED:BY ORDER//

100